
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded on tape 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Telephone No: 
 

 
Janet Pritchard 
 
 
 
247 4327 

Principal Scrutiny Adviser: 
Richard Mills 
Telephone No: 2474557 
 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CITY DEVELOPMENT) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall on 

Tuesday, 19th June, 2007 at 10.00 am 
 

A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board  
in a Committee Room at 9.30 am 

 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
R Pryke (Chair) - Burmantofts and 

Richmond Hill 

G Driver - Middleton Park 

J Dunn - Ardsley and Robin 
Hood 

P Ewens - Hyde Park and 
Woodhouse 

J Harper - Armley 

M Lobley - Roundhay 

J Monaghan - Headingley 

R Procter - Harewood 

B Selby - Killingbeck and 
Seacroft 

A Shelbrooke - Harewood 

N Taggart - Bramley and 
Stanningley 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded). 
 

 

2   
 

  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 
To identify items where resolutions may be moved 
to exclude the public. 
 

 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.  
 
(The special circumstance shall be specified in the 
minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To declare any personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the Members’ 
Code of Conduct.  
 

 

5     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 
 
To receive and approve the minutes of the last 
Scrutiny Board (Development) meeting held on 
24th April 2007. 
 

1 - 4 

7   
 

  EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 
 
To receive the Executive Board minutes of the 
meeting held on 16th May 2007. 
 

5 - 10 



 

 
C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MINUTES 
 
To note the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee meeting held on 2nd April and 16th May 
2007. 
 

11 - 
18 

9   
 

  SCRUTINY BOARD (CITY DEVELOPMENT) - 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
To consider a report of the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development outlining the arrangements 
for Scrutiny for 2007/08 and the Scrutiny Board 
(City Development)’s Terms of Reference. 
 

19 - 
24 

10   
 

  THE BOARD'S WORK PROGRAMME - 
SOURCES OF WORK AND ESTABLISHING THE 
BOARD'S PRIORITIES 
 
To consider a report of the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development proposing guidelines for the 
development of the Board’s work programme, 
together with a copy of the Forward Plan of Key 
Decisions pertaining to this Board’s Terms of 
Reference for the period 1st June 2007 to 30th 
September 2007. 
 

25 - 
36 

11   
 

  PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT 
INFORMATION 
 
To consider a report of the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development presenting performance 
management information relevant to the Board’s 
portfolio, covering the full 2006/07 year. 
 

37 - 
46 

12   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note that the next meeting of the Board will be 
held on 24th July 2007 at 10.00am with a pre-
meeting for Board Members at 9.30am. 
 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 19th June, 2007 

SCRUTINY BOARD (DEVELOPMENT) 

TUESDAY, 24TH APRIL, 2007 

PRESENT: Councillor B Cleasby in the Chair 

 Councillors D Hollingsworth, G Latty, 
R Lewis, M Lobley, A Millard and A Ogilvie 

88 Chair's Welcome  

The Chair welcomed Members and Officers to the final meeting of the Board 
for the Municipal year. 

89 Late Items  

There were no late items, however Minute No. 67 of the Executive Board 
Minutes of 20th September 2006, which was relevant to Item 9 ‘Town and 
District Centre Car Parking Strategies’ (Minute No. 95 refers), was circulated 
for information. 

90 Declaration of Interests  

Councillors Latty and Lobley declared personal interests in Agenda Item 9 
(Minute No. 95 refers), ‘Town and District Centre Car Parking Strategies’, as  
their respective Area Committees had commissioned consultants Mouchel 
Parkman to carry out a town and district centre parking study. 

91 Apologies for Absence  

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Davey. 

92 Minutes of Last Meeting  

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 20th March 2007 be 
approved as a correct record. 

93 Executive Board Minutes  

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Executive Board meeting held on 14th

March 2007 be noted. 

94 Overview and Scrutiny Minutes  

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
meeting held on 5th March 2007 be noted. 

95 Town and District Centre Car Parking Strategies 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 19th June, 2007 

The Director of Development submitted a report updating Members on work 
being undertaken to develop a framework to set the priorities and guide the 
future development of parking strategies for town and district centres.  
Attached was the report to the Executive Board of 20th September.  The 
minute from the Executive Board, relevant to this item, was also circulated to 
the Board. 

The Chair welcomed to the meeting Steve Speak, Chief Strategy and Policy 
Officer and Andrew Hall, Policies and Programme Manager, both from the 
Development Department.  Members were advised that it was envisaged 
that the results of the study and the consultant’s recommendations would be 
available by the end of May 2007. 

Lengthy discussion ensued on the contents of the report.  Members 
understood that parking in town and district centres needed to be managed 
otherwise local economies would suffer. 

In brief the following issues were discussed: 

• Charging for parking 

• Park and Ride

• Local Businesses  

• Partnership working 

• Public transport

• The changing face of town and district centres  

• Resources required to implement the consultant’s 
recommendations

• The City Region Partnership  

RESOLVED –  
(a) That the general approach adopted by the Executive Board be 

supported. 
(b) That the Director of Development submit a report, following 

publication of the consultant’s findings, to this Scrutiny Board or its 
successor in the new municipal year, prior to the matter being 
considered by the Executive Board. 

96 Annual Report 2006/2007  

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report 
presenting the Board’s draft contribution to the composite Scrutiny Board 
Annual Report that would be approved by Council. 

Members requested that the section on ‘Parking in Town and District Centres’ 
be expanded to take account of this meeting’s discussions and that the layout 
be simplified for ease of reference. 
  
RESOLVED – That the Scrutiny Board (Development)’s draft contribution to 
the Annual Report be approved subject to the amendments as above. 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Tuesday, 19th June, 2007 

Members gave their best wishes to the Chair in his forthcoming term as Lord Mayor 
and the Chair thanked Board Members and Officers for their contributions during 
the year.  

The meeting concluded at 10.45am. 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on 13

th
 June 2007   

EXECUTIVE BOARD 

WEDNESDAY, 16TH MAY, 2007 

PRESENT: Councillor A Carter in the Chair 

 Councillors M Harris, R Brett, J L Carter, R Harker, 
P Harrand, J Procter, S Smith, K Wakefield and J Blake 

Councillor Blake – Non-voting Advisory Member 

  

237 Exclusion of the Public  
RESOLVED – That the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the agenda designated as exempt on 
the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public 
were present there would be disclosure to them of the exempt information so 
designated as follows: 

(a) Appendix 1 to the report referred to in minute 254 under the terms of 
Access to Information Procedure Rule 10.4(3) and on the grounds that 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information because publication could 
prejudice the Council’s commercial interests as the appendix contains 
commercial information confidential to the Council. 

238 Declaration of Interests  
Councillor Wakefield declared a personal interest in the item relating to the 
review of 14-19 provision in Leeds as a member of the Learning and Skills 
Council. 

239 Minutes  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 4th April 2007 be 
approved. 

ADULT HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE

240 Response to Deputation from Parents and Carers Action Group for Terry 
Yorath House  
The Director of Adult Social Services submitted a report in response to the 
Deputation before Council on 18th April and on issues relating to the future 
provision of service at Terry Yorath House. 

RESOLVED – That consideration of this matter be deferred pending the 
submission of a further report. 

LEISURE

Agenda Item 7

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on 13

th
 June 2007   

241 River Safety Management at Wharfemeadows Park, Manor Park and 
Tittybottle Park, Otley  
RESOLVED – That consideration of proposals to improve water safety at 
Wharfemeadows Park, Manor Park and Tittybottle Park, Otley be deferred to 
the June meeting of the Board excepting that the Chief Recreation Officer be 
requested to progress fenc
[...]
e Royal 
Society of St George be informed of the Council’s support for St George’s 
Day. 

DATE OF PUBLICATION – 18TH MAY 2007 

LAST DATE FOR CALL IN – 25TH MAY 2007 

(Scrutiny Support will notify Directors of any items Called In by 12.00 noon on 
30th May 2007). 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



Final minutes - approved at the meeting  
held on 16

th
 May 2007.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 2ND APRIL, 2007 

PRESENT: Councillor G Driver in the Chair 

 Councillors B Anderson, B Cleasby, 
P Grahame, B Lancaster, T Leadley and 
R Pryke 

Apologies Councillor  J Bale 

90 Late Items  

The Chair indicated that in accordance with his powers under Section 
100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972, he had agreed to accept as a 
late item of urgent business the draft Scrutiny Annual Report 2006/07, which 
had not been ready at the time of agenda despatch, because this was the last 
scheduled meeting of the Committee in the 2006/07 municipal year, and it 
was important for this report to be approved for submission to Council at the 
earliest possible opportunity, rather than be left for the newly constituted OSC 
to deal with after the Annual Meeting. 

91 Declaration of Interests  

The following declarations of interest were made:- 

Councillor Grahame – Gambling Act 2005 – Council’s Statement of Gambling 
Policy – Leeds Large Casino Development – personal interest in her capacity 
as a member of a casino (Agenda Item 9, Minute No 95 refers) 

Councillor Anderson - Gambling Act 2005 – Council’s Statement of Gambling 
Policy – Leeds Large Casino Development – personal and prejudicial interest 
in his capacity as Chair of the Leeds Casino Task Group (Agenda Item 9, 
Minute No 95 refers) 

Councillor Lancaster - Gambling Act 2005 – Council’s Statement of Gambling 
Policy – Leeds Large Casino Development – personal interest in her capacity 
as a member of Gala Bingo (Agenda Item 9, Minute No 95 refers) 

Councillor Leadley – (a) Request for Scrutiny – Disability Equality Scheme – 
personal interest in his capacity as a relative of a disabled person (Agenda 
Item 10,  Minute No 96 refers) and (b) Draft Annual Report – Planning 
Performance – personal interest in his capacity as a Member of Plans Panel 
West and the Development Plan Panel (Agenda Item12, Minute No 98      
refers) 

Agenda Item 8

Page 11



Final minutes - approved at the meeting  
held on 16

th
 May 2007.

Councillor Cleasby – Draft Annual Report – Planning Performance – personal 
interest in his capacity as a Member of the Development Plan Panel (Agenda 
Item 12, Minute No 98 refers) 

92 Minutes - 5th March 2007  

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 5th March 2007 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 

93 Minutes - Executive Board,14th March 2007  

Further to Minute No 85 of the OSC meeting held on 5th March 2007, the 
Chair drew Members attention to Minute No 209 of the Executive Board 
meeting held on 14th March 2007, and the fact that the Executive Board had 
now formally requested OSC to undertake a Scrutiny Inquiry into Leeds 
Comprehensive Performance Assessment issues, with particular focus on the 
Council’s predicted CPA position in future years. 

RESOLVED – That subject to the above, the minutes of the Executive Board 
meeting held on 14th March 2007 be received and noted. 

94 Scrutiny Inquiry -"Narrowing the Gap" - Draft Final Report  

The Committee considered a draft of its proposed final report in respect of its 
Inquiry into the Council’s  ‘Narrowing the Gap’ strategic priority, together with 
the responses of the Director of Neighbourhoods and Housing, Councillor 
Harris, Joint Leader of the Council and Executive Member (Central and 
Corporate) and the Director of Leeds Initiative to the Committee’s 
recommendations. 

Various suggested amendments were discussed. Overall Members 
considered that they were not in a position to finalise their report until they had 
discussed again with the 
[...]
ubmitted to OSC in six months time. 

97 Scrutiny Board Procedure Rules - Guidance Notes 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report relating to 
some proposed minor variations to the Scrutiny Board Guidance Notes to take 
account of changed circumstances 

RESOLVED – 
(a) That the proposed removal of guidance notes 1 and 8 be approved for 

the reasons outlined in the report. 
(b) That the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development be authorised to 

make other minor changes in relation to officers job titles within the 
guidelines. 

98 Draft Annual Report to Council  

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a draft of the 
proposed Annual Report of Scrutiny Boards, which had to be submitted 
annually to Council.  Each of the other Scrutiny Boards was considering their 
contribution to the report during the current cycle of meetings. 

RESOLVED – That the proposed final draft, incorporating the contribution of 
the other Boards, be submitted for consideration at the extra OSC meeting 
referred to in Minute No 94. 

Page 13



Final minutes - approved at the meeting  
held on 16

th
 May 2007.

The meeting concluded at 11.27 am. 

Page 14



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on 4

th
 June 2007. 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

WEDNESDAY, 16TH MAY, 2007 

PRESENT: Councillor G Driver in the Chair 

 Councillors B Anderson, J Bale, B Cleasby, 
P Grahame, B Lancaster, T Leadley and 
R Pryke 

99 Declaration of Interests  

No declarations of interest were made. 

100 Minutes - 2nd April 2007  

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 2nd April 2007 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 

101 Minutes - Executive Board,4th April 2007  

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Board held on 
4th April 2007 be received and noted. 

102 Scrutiny Inquiry - Narrowing the Gap - Draft Final Inquiry Report  

Further to Minute No 94, 2nd April 2007, the Committee considered the draft 
final report of it
[...]



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 2                                   
    
Director of City Development  

     Responsibilities related to City Development Scrutiny Board 
 
 
Property and Asset Management 
 
Economic Development 
 
Transport Policy 
 
Planning Policy 
 
Planning Services 
 
Building Control / Safety at Public Grounds 
 
Land Drainage Activities 
 
Economic Regeneration 
 
Architectural and Highways Design Services 
 
Regeneration 
 
Corporate Issues “Going up a League” and the “Regional Capital” part of the Vision 
for Leeds 
 
City Centre Management  
 
Business Development Inward Investment 
 
Operation of Retail and Wholesale Markets 
 
Tourism and Promotions 
 
Leeds Renaissance Programmes 
 
Environmental Management – climate change, policy development strategic waste 
management, environmental improvements 
 
Responsibilities Transferred from City Services Department 
 
                            Highways Maintenance 
 
 

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development  
 
Scrutiny Board (City Development) 
 
Date: 19th June 2007 
 
Subject: The Board’s Work Programme – Sources of Work and Establishing the 
                Board’s Priorities 
 

        
 

1.0      Introduction 
 

1.1 This report proposes guidelines for the development of a work programme for the City 
Development Scrutiny Board. 

 
1.2 Members will be aware that Scrutiny Boards are now aligned to Director portfolios, 

with the Overview and Scrutiny Committee mapping on to the two Assistant Chief 
Executive portfolios of Policy Planning and Improvement and Corporate Governance. 

 

1.3 Whilst the remit of this Board is aligned to the area of responsibility of the Director of 
City Development, Members will be aware that the Comprehensive Performance 
Assessment for the Council highlighted the need to focus on the corporate priorities 
outlined in the Corporate Plan.  Form
[...]
roup Councillor Keith Wakefield 
 

Advisory Member Councillor Judith Blake 
 

 
 

P
a
g
e
 3

5



P
a
g
e
 3

6

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (City Development) 
 
Date:  19th June 2007 
 
Subject: Performance Management Information 
 

        
 
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
1.1 This report presents performance management information relevant to the Scrutiny 

Board’s portfolio, covering the full 2006/07 year. 
 
2.0 BACKGROUND 
2.1 Performance management information is routinely reported to all Scrutiny Boards on a 

quarterly basis, in line with arrangements agreed through the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee.  

 
2.2 Attached as appendix 1 is the 2006/07 performance information relevant to the 

Scrutiny Board (City Development) portfolio. Officers will be in attendance at the 
meeting to respond to member’s questions arising from the performance information. 

 
2.3 In addition the Overview and Scrutiny Committee in June will be considering a 

corporate report which highlights performance issues across the council arising from 
the year end performance information, in line with the new arrangements. Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee is invited to refer any particular matters of concern to 
individual Scrutiny Boards for further investigation. Any referrals relevant to this 
Scrutiny Board will be reported verbally at the Board meeting. Appendix 2 is an 
extract from the report to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee which is relevant to 
this Board. 

 
3.0 RECOMMENDATION 
3.1 It is recommended that the Board considers the performance information and 

highlights any areas for further scrutiny, as part of developing its work programme for 
2007/08. 

Specific Implications For:  
 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected: All  
 

Originator: Richard Mills  
 
Tel: 247 4557  

 

 

 
   Ward Members co
[...]


data)

Data Quality 

Issues
Comments

BV-216a

CP-EN50
Number of sites of "potential concern" (within the Local 

Authority aera) with respect to land contamination

Contaminated 

Land

Annually

No.
Rise 682.00 2,466.00 1,687.00 1,687.00 ↑

No information 

supplied by 

the Audit 

Commission

2593.00 4
No 

concerns

350 .sites were carried forward from 2005/06 BVPI 216a figure.  No 

additional sites were recorded in the 1st and 4th quarters of 

2006/07.  An additional 150no.  and 430no. sites were recorded in 

the 2nd and 3rd quarters, respectively

BV-216b Number of sites for which sufficient detailed information is 

available to decide whether remediation of the land is 

necessary, as a percentage of all "sites of potential concern"

Contaminated 

Land

Quarterly

%
Rise 13.30 6.10 6.70 6.10 ↓ 9.00 14.38 3

No 

concerns

 It should be noted that in 2006/07,  516 sites were dealt with  

compared to only 332 only sites in 2005/06.  This represents an 

additional workload of 184 sites.

CP-ED50 Increase the proportion of businesses who say they are 

satisfied that the Council and its partners are helping to create 

a good business environment in Leeds

Economic 

Development

Annually

No.
Rise 54.20 54.20 39.90 39.90 ↓ N/A N/A N/A

No 

concerns

In 2006 116 companies out of a total of 1600 Chamber members 

responded to the survey this gives a response rate of 7.3% which is 

slightly lower than the 8.6% in 2005. However, in both instances the 

response rate can been seen to be particularly low. Furthermore 

considering that there are 18,215 VAT registered businesses in 

Leeds, with an estimated total of 43,000 enterprises, the validity of 

the findings is questionable.  A report is being prepared that will 

present a number of options to address how data are collected for 

this indicator.  The report is due to be completed in June.

CP-ED52
Increase the number of international students enrolled at the 

City's universities

Economic 

Deve
[...]
Local Authority area 

with an up-to-date character appraisal

Sustainable 

Development

Annually

No.
Rise 4.80 9.00 7.80 7.80 ↑ 31.81 29.08 6

No 

concerns

Continued very slow progress due to lack of staff resources has 

meant no further completed appraisals have been possible this 

quarter.  Holbeck CA was appraised in April.  The intention had 

been to designate and appriase at least one of West Park and Far 

Headingley CAs but these have not advanced following the delayed 

receipt of information from community groups and have been put 

back to 2007-08.  However, the appraisal for the newly designated 

Galedhow Valley CA was brought foward early due to development 

pressures.

BV-219c
Percentage of conservation areas with published management 

proposals

Sustainable 

Development

Annually

No.
Rise 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 ↔ 7.70 3.09 5

No 

concerns

BV-103

CPA-E14
% of respondents satisfied with local provision of public 

transport information

Traffic 

Management

Survey

%
Rise 43.00

Year on Year 

Increase
58.00 58.00 ↑ 59.50 57.13 4

No 

concerns

BV-104

Percentage of respondents satisfied with local bus services
Traffic 

Management

Survey

%
Rise 51.00

Year on Year 

Increase
62.00 62.00 ↑ 68.00 63.63 7

No 

concerns

BV-165

CPA-E16
The percentage of pedestrian crossings with facilities for 

disabled people

Traffic 

Management

Quarterly

%
Rise 82.10 96.50 82.10 82.10 ↔ 99.60 72.50 5

Significant 

concerns

In December 2006, agreement was reached with KPMG that a 

revised outturn of 82.1% for 2005-06 was appropriate.  A survey to 

verify the random sample of 40 sites checked by Audit is currently 

being implemented.  Until this is completed, performance will 

continue to be reported at 82.1%.

CP-TM50
Ensure the assessment of our Local Transport Plan scores an 

"excellent" progress report assessment

Traffic 

Management

Annually

Text

Rise N/A Good Good Good N/A N/A N/A

LKI-TM2

CP-TM51, 

LAA-EDE21

Increase the percenta
[...]
s. 

 

• BV-165: Percentage of pedestrian crossings with facilities for disabled people 
 

A thorough, internal inspection audit of 486 pedestrian crossings is currently underway.  The 
city centre crossings have already been inspected, and crossings outside the city centre are 
now being audited.  KPMG have approved the standards/procedure currently being used to 
audit the crossings, and will use this information as the basis of their own audit, which will start 
in due course. 

 
• BV-204: Percentage of appeals allowed against the authority’s decision to refuse on 

planning applications 
 

In addition to the member and officer training that has been agreed to ensure soundness in 
decision making, a report was submitted to Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC) on 
Monday 05 March 2007 providing further detail of actions designed to improve the performance 
of this indicator (compulsory training for panel members, non-compulsory training for non-panel 
members).  The report was approved by OSC, who will receive regular update reports in order 
to monitor progress.  

 

Page 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of Last Meeting
	7 Executive Board Minutes
	8 Overview and Scrutiny Minutes
	OSC Minutes 16.5.07.doc

	9 Scrutiny Board (City Development) - Terms of Reference
	Terms of Ref appendix1
	Terms of Ref appendix 2

	10 The Board's Work Programme - Sources of Work and Establishing the Board's Priorities
	appendix 1 work programme
	Forward Plan Appendix2

	11 Performance Management Information
	Key to Performance Information
	Performance Management Appendix 1 V2
	Performance Management Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on 24

th
 July 2007 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CITY DEVELOPMENT) 
 

TUESDAY, 19TH JUNE, 2007 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor R Pryke in the Chair 

 Councillors G Driver, P Ewens, J Harper, 
J Monaghan, R Procter, B Selby, 
A Shelbrooke and N Taggart 

 
 

1 Welcome  
 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the first meeting of the Scrutiny Board (City 
Development) for the municipal year 2007/08. 
 
Jean Dent, Director of City Development, Tom Smith, Head of Performance, 
City Services and Paul Maney, Head of Performance Management, City 
Development Department, were introduced to the Board. 
 

2 Late Items  
 

The Chair, in accordance with his powers under Section 100B(4)(b) of the 
Local Government Act 1972, admitted to the agenda revised performance 
information under Appendix 1, Agenda Item 11 (Minute No. 8 refers).  This 
was due to an incorrect version of the performance information previously 
having been circulated. 
 

3 Declaration of Interests  
 

There were no declarations of interest at this point in the meeting, however 
Councillor Harper declared a personal interest under Agenda Item 10 (Minute 
No. 10 refers). 
 

4 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Dunn and 
Lobley. 
 

5 Minutes of Last Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Scrutiny Board (Development) held on 
24th April 2007 be received. 
 

6 Executive Board Minutes  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Executive Board meeting held on 16th 
May 2007 be noted. 
 

7 Overview and Scrutiny Minutes  



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on 24

th
 July 2007 

 

 
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
meetings held on 2nd April and 16th May 2007 be noted. 
 

8 Scrutiny Board (City Development) - Terms of Reference  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report 
presenting the arrangements for Scrutiny for 2007/08 and the Scrutiny Board 
(City Development)’s Terms of Reference. 
 
Jean Dent, Director of City Development, commented on the report and  
advised Members of the wider functions that now came under her remit. She 
advised the Board that culture and leisure functions of her Department would 
be scrutinised by the new Scrutiny Board (Culture and Leisure), although 
tourism under economic services remained within the portfolio of this Scrutiny 
Board. 
 
Members commented on and sought further clarification with regard to the 
functions detailed in Appendix 2 of the report  and in particular those of: 

• Sport and recreation. 

• Environmental management and climate change. 

• Cycling and walking. 

• Leeds Bradford International Airport. 

• Transport.  
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the arrangements for Scrutiny and the Scrutiny Board (City 

Development)’s Terms of Reference be noted. 
(b) That Chief Officers for the City Development Department attend the 

next meeting of the Board to give brief presentations on their particular 
service areas 

(c) That each Chief Officer be asked to provide in advance of their 
presentation a short briefing paper on their roles, responsibilities and 
an overview of the services provided. These to be circulated by email 
to all Members of the Board. 

(d) That the Director of City Development circulate by email to all Members 
of the Board details of:  
i) the Leeds City Region Transport Vision; and 
ii)  a breakdown of planning appeals by panel and officer decisions. 

 
(Note: Councillor Monaghan left the meeting at 10.20am during the 
consideration of this item.) 
 

9 Performance Management Information  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report 
presenting performance management information relevant to the Scrutiny 
Board (City Development)’s portfolio, covering the full 2006/07 year. 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on 24

th
 July 2007 

 

Jean Dent, Director of City Development, Paul Maney, Head of Performance 
Management, City Development Department and Tom Smith, Head of 
Performance, City Services presented the Quarter 4 Performance Report for 
2006/07 and responded to queries and comments from the Board. 
 
In brief summary the main issues discussed were: 

• That the figures were for the whole of the city and did not reflect the wide 
differences in contrasting areas of the city. 

• Indicator CP-ED52 – the increase in the number of international 
students enrolled at the City’s universities, the problems potential 
overseas students had in obtaining visas and the marketing of the City. 

• Road traffic accident indicators. 

• Indicator BV-219b/c – Conservation Areas and the lack of staff 
resources. 

• Data Quality Issues (column 14) and their particular categorisations as 
either ‘No’, ‘Some’ or ‘Significant’ concerns, in the light of comments 
expressed at the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, in particular for BV-
111 and BV-204.  Members were advised that the categorisation was a 
reflection on the quality of the data and how robust the information was. 

• Indicator BV-215a – repairs to street lighting – Members were advised 
that there had been concerns regarding the quality of the information but 
work had been carried out with SEC to improve the administrative 
process and now officers were confident that the data was robust and this 
was no longer a matter of concern. 

• Indicator BV-165 – percentage of pedestrian crossings with facilities 
for disabled people – Officers advised the Board of the audit currently 
being undertaken on this indicator referred to in the extract report 
submitted to Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  

• Pre-application discussions. 

• Planning guidance  on the Internet. 

• Training of Ward Members as well as Plans Panel Members. 
 
The Director of City Development agreed to let Councillor Shelbrooke know 
whether the updated planning guidance was available on the internet and 
supply Councillor R Procter with details of accident figures on the A58 
Seacroft to Wetherby Road, broken down in to those caused by careless 
driving and those as a result of a highways issue.  
 
The Chair thanked the officers for attending the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the report and appendices be noted. 
(b) That the performance information contained in the revised Appendix 1 

to the report be noted. 
(c) That a presentation on prioritisation and progress with regard to 

introducing 20 mph zones across the city be added to the Board’s 
Work Programme for July 2007. 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on 24

th
 July 2007 

 

(d) That a representative from the Central Performance Unit be invited to 
attend the Scrutiny Board meeting when the quarterly performance 
figures were presented. 

 
(Note: Councillor Shelbrooke joined the meeting at 10.50am during the 
consideration of this item.) 
 

10 The Board's Work Programme - Sources of Work and Establishing the 
Board's Priorities  

 
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report outlining 
the guidelines for the development of a work programme for the Scrutiny 
Board (City Development) and proposing that the Board make suggestions for 
issues to be included on the work programme. 
 
Richard Mills, the Principal Scrutiny Adviser, presented the report.   
 
A Member suggested that the majority of the issues could be grouped under 
the two themes of Going up a League and Regeneration. 
 
Specific issues identified to be included on the Board’s Work Programme 
were: 

• Conservation Areas and the resources available to the Conservation Unit 
to carry out the Council’s legal obligations in reviewing our 60 
Conservation Areas, advise developers and residents in Conservation 
Areas submitting planning applications and give advice to Plans Panels. 

• Support for independent retailers. 

• Examination of Section 106 and Section 278 processes. 

• The supply of one and two bedroom flats in the city, the vacancy levels 
and how it was ensured appropriate developments had an adequate 
number of shops, doctors surgeries and dentists. 

• Pinch points in traffic management. 

• 20 mph zones – July meeting. 

• BV165 percentage of pedestrian crossings with facilities for disabled 
people - to receive a report on the outcome of the current audit. 

• The result of the consultation on the city centre area action plan. 

• Progress Report on the transfer of services into City Development 
department. 

• Performance targets. 

• Progress report on the implementation of the Strategic Review of 
Planning – September meeting. 

• Local Area Agreement. 

• Leeds Initiative – July meeting. 

• The operation of the Leeds City Market including its vacancy rates and 
the future of the Council’s car boot sale on the Cross Green site – 
September meeting. 

• Town and District Centre Review – possibly December meeting. 

• Progress report on achieving the spend regarding the allocation of £15m 
from the Local Enterprise Growth Initiative (LEGI). 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on 24

th
 July 2007 

 

 
The Board agreed at this stage not to consider in this municipal year the city 
region, the Engineering Partnership, the Strategic or Water Asset 
Management  Plans or issues relating to cycling and walking unless a specific 
request was submitted 
 
Councillor Harper declared a personal interest during the discussions on this  
item as a Member of the Local Enterprise Growth Initiative (LEGI) Board for 
Inner West. 
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the contents of the report be noted. 
(b) That the issues flagged up as above for inclusion on the Board’s work 

programme, be noted and that the Chair, in liaison with the Principal 
Scrutiny Adviser, incorporate these issues into the Work Programme 
timetable and bring the revised Work Programme back to the July 
meeting for the Board’s approval. 

 
11 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – To note that the next meeting of this Board would be held on 
Tuesday, 24th July 2007 at 10.00am with a pre-meeting for Board members at 
9.30am. 
 
The Chair thanked everyone for their attendance and the meeting concluded 
at 12.05pm. 
   
 
 


